#23-0391

TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the

Fort Lauderdale City Commission

FROM: Greg Chavarria, City Manager

DATE: May 16, 2023

TITLE: Motion Approving Agreement for Fireworks Display - 4th of July - Pyrotecnico

Fireworks, Inc - \$121,100 - (Commission Districts 1,2, 3 and 4)

Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Commission approve an Agreement, in substantially the form attached, for Fireworks Display - 4th of July with Pyrotecnico Fireworks, Inc., for an initial one (1)-year fixed and firm contract term maximum amount of \$121,100; and authorize the City Manager to approve three (3) additional one (1)-year renewal options in the renewal annual maximum amount of \$121,100, for a potential total contract amount of \$484,400.

Background

On March 10, 2023, the Procurement Services Division issued an Invitation to Bid (Event No. 64-1, Fireworks and Drones Light Show - 4th of July). The solicitation ended on March 29, 2023, with a total of two (2) bids submitted by the following vendors:

- Pyrotecnico Fireworks, Inc.
- Sky Elements, LLC

The bids received for the drone show were ultimately higher than anticipated and it was decided to only move forward with the fireworks display to stay within the budget for the 4th of July event. Pyrotecnico Fireworks, Inc. is the only vendor that submitted prices for the fireworks show. The price breakdown in the bid submitted by Pyrotecnico Fireworks, Inc. includes \$86,500 for the Fireworks Display, and an additional \$34,600 only if the City elects to postpone or reschedule the 4th of July Fireworks Show to another date, for a potential annual maximum contract amount of \$121,100.

Pyrotecnico Fireworks, Inc. met the requirements of the bid, and is deemed the low, responsive, and responsible bidder. Staff recommends the Commission approve the award to Pyrotecnico Fireworks, Inc. for the fireworks show.

Resource Impact

Funds for this agreement in the amount of \$121,100 are available in the FY 2023 Budget in the account listed below:

05/16/2023 CAM #23-0391 Page 1 of 2

Funds available as of May 3, 2023					
ACCOUNT NUMBER	PROJECT NAME (Program)	CHARACTER/ ACCOUNT NAME	AMENDED BUDGET (Character)	AVAILABLE BALANCE (Character)	PURCHASE AMOUNT
10-001-6025-574-30- 3299-PSE001	Community Events	Services/Materials – Other Services	\$1,647,222	\$624,255	\$121,100
			PURCHASE TOTAL ►		\$121,100

Strategic Connections

This item is a 2022 Top Commission Priority, advancing the Parks and Public Places initiative.

This item supports the *Press Play* Fort Lauderdale *2024* Strategic Plan, specifically advancing:

- The Public Places Focus Area
- Goal 3: Building a healthy and engaging community.
- Objective: Offer a diverse range of recreational and educational programming

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Here.

This item supports the Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Plan specifically advancing:

- The Public Places Focus Area
- The Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Element
- Goal 1: Be a community where persons of all ages are able to partake in a fun and healthy lifestyle.

Attachments

Exhibit 1 - Solicitation

Exhibit 2 - Bid Tabulation

Exhibit 3 - Pyrotecnico Fireworks, Inc. Agreement

Prepared by: Carolyn Bean, Assistant to the Director, Parks and Recreation

Heather Rose, Sr. Procurement Specialist, Finance Matthew Eaton, Sr. Administrative Assistant, Finance

Department Director: Phil Thornburg, Director, Parks and Recreation

Linda Short, Finance